





24th General Assembly

November 1st - 2nd, 2023 Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic

Resolution 17

HOST AND LOCATION OF THE 25TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE 102ND MEETING OF THE AUTHORITIES OF THE PAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF GEOGRAPHY AND HISTORY

The 24th General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic,

Considering:

- The fact that, in accordance with the new Organic Statute, approved during the 22nd General Assembly of the PAIGH, held in virtual mode (October 27 th, 2021), the General Assembly will be held once a year;
- The fact that the General Assembly decides the host, location and date, both for the following meeting and for the alternative host, with the prior consent of the corresponding National Sections;
- The formal offer by the Government of Bolivia, through its respective Foreign Relations Ministry, for its country to be the host and location for the 25th General Assembly in 2024;
- The formal offer by the Government of Chile, through its respective Foreign Relations Ministry, for its country to be the host and location for the 25th General Assembly in 2024;
- The formal offer by the Government of Honduras, through its respective Foreign Relations Secretariat, for its country to be the host and location for the 26th General Assembly in 2025;
- That recommended by the Administrative Policy Committee and by the Resolutions Coordinating Committee,

Resolves:

Firstly: To thank and accept the proposals of the Governments of the Plurinational

State of Bolivia, of the Republic of Chile and of the Republic of Honduras to host the General Assemblies to be held in the years 2024, 2025 and 2026.

Secondly: To accept the Republic of Chile as the host and location of the 102nd

Meeting of Authorities and of the 25th General Assembly, in 2024.







24th General Assembly

November 1st - 2nd, 2023 Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic

Thirdly: To accept the Republic of Honduras as the host and location of the 104th

Meeting of Authorities, of the Consultation Meetings, and of the 26th

General Assembly in 2025.

Fourthly: To accept the Plurinational Sate of Bolivia as the host and location of the

106th Meeting of Authorities and of the 27th General Assembly in 2026.

Fifthly: To instruct the Secretary General of the PAIGH to carry out those tasks

necessary for organizing the statutory meetings that will take place in the

final quarters of 2024, 2025 and 2026 respectively.

"Science in the Service of Peace"

This Resolution was adopted at the 24^{th} General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held and recorded in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic on November the 2^{nd} , 2023.

MA. Antonio Campuzano Rosales Secretary General

